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63A

63B 63C 63D 63E

63F

AM BM

63H63G

STAGE 63 PARTS

PART NUMBER

63A

63B

63C

63D

63E

PART NUMBER

63F

63G

63H

AM

BM

PART NAME

Deck panel L1-05

Escape pod cover

Escape pod cover bracket

Clear window

Dark window

PART NAME

Reflector BR

Reflector AR

Bracket support rod

1.7x4mm screw

2x4mm screw

QUANTITY

1

1

1

5

5

QUANTITY

1

1

2

4 (+1 spare)

2 (+1 spare)
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64A

64B

64C

CP

STAGE 64 PARTS

PART NUMBER

64A

64B

PART NUMBER

64C

CP

PART NAME

Ventral phaser array L05

Nacelle pylon skeleton

PART NAME

Nacelle pylon side panel

2x4mm screw

QUANTITY

1

1

QUANTITY

2

2 (+1 spare)
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65A

65C

65E

65F

65B

65D

BPFM

STAGE 65 PARTS

PART NUMBER

65A

65B

65C

65D

65E

PART NUMBER

65F

FM

BP

PART NAME

Deck panel L2-05

Reflector panel L2-05 A

Clear window

Dark window

Deck panel lights

PART NAME

Nacelle bracket port  

side inner panel

2.3x4mm screw

1.7x3mm screw

QUANTITY

1

1

10

10

2

QUANTITY

1

3 (+1 spare) 

3 (+1 spare) 
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6

PART NUMBER

66I

66J

66K

66L

AM

BP

CP

PART NUMBER

66A

66B

66C

66D

66E

66F

66G

66H

66A

66E 66F 66G

66H 66I

66L66K

66J

66D66C66B

AM BP CP

STAGE 66 PARTS

PART NAME

Deck panel L1-07

Reflector panel AL

Reflector panel BL

Clear window

Dark window

Escape pod cover

Escape pod cover bracket

Ventral phaser array L07

PART NAME

Nacelle bracket port  

side outer panel

Lateral phaser array

Spring

Screw cover

1.7x4mm screw

1.7x3mm screw

2x4mm screw

QUANTITY

1

1

1

5

5

1

1

1

QUANTITY

1

1

2

2 (+1 spare)

4 (+1 spare)

4 (+1 spare)

2 (+1 spare)
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PART LOCATOR FITTING THE BRACKET SUPPORT RODS

STAGE 63 ASSEMBLY

In this stage, you will continue to build up the inner structure of your battle  
section and assemble a further section of the lower saucer.

Take your battle section upper bracket (62E) and position one of 
the two bracket support rods (63H) as shown. Secure it with a BM 
screw before repeating the process with the other bracket support 
rod on the adjacent side of the battle section upper bracket. 

STEP 

A

7

KEY

The illustrations are color-coded to help you 
identify the parts as you go along.

RED is used for screws, direction arrows 
and connection points.

YELLOW is for the new part(s) in each step.

GRAY shows the assembly so far.

BLUE shows illuminated parts.

BM

63H

62E

63H

BM

PICTURING PORT AND STARBOARD 

The terms port and starboard refer to the left and right sides of your model 
relative to the captain’s chair. The same applies to the terms left and right. 

Because you are not always working on your model parts in their final 
orientation, you will sometimes find yourself fitting parts named ‘left’ or  
‘port’ on what seems to be the right or starboard side, and vice versa! 

To avoid confusion, imagine yourself on the bridge of the Enterprise, sitting  
in the captain’s chair, and picture whether the parts you are working on  

will eventually be on your left/port side or right/starboard side.
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ASSEMBLING DECK PANEL L1-05

STEP 

B

Finally, position the escape pod cover bracket (63C)  
as shown and fix it in place with two AM screws.  
Stage 63 is now complete. 

Take deck panel L1-05 (63A) and fit one escape pod 
cover (63B) so that the red line is closest to the wide 
end of the panel. Then slot two clear windows (63D) 
and three dark windows (63E) into position as shown.

Cover the row of two windows with reflector AR (63G) 
and secure it with an AM screw. Then cover the row of 
three windows with reflector BR (63F) and secure that  
with another AM screw. 

8

63A

63A

63A

AM

AM

AM

AM

63B

63D

63G

63C

63F

63D

63E

63E

63E

SMALL PARTS

While working on your build, keep all screws  
and other small parts in a shallow bowl, tray, or 

screw box to keep them from rolling away.

SPARE PARTS

Remember that your parts packs come with spare 
screws, windows, and escape pod covers in case  

any are lost or damaged as you unpack them.

WRAP IT UP

Always work on a soft cloth to protect the finished 
surfaces of your model. Wrapping the ship sections in 

cloth will also help keep them safe between issues.

BAG IT UP

Keep the plastic bags that hold the parts for each 
stage. They will come in useful for storing spares and 

parts that do not need to be used immediately.
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STAGE 64 ASSEMBLY

FITTING THE SIDE PANELS

ADDING THE PHASER ARRAY SECTION

PART LOCATOR

Get to grips with the section-spanning nacelle pylon skeleton before  
completing the deck panel you began in the previous stage.

STEP 

A

STEP 

B Retrieve your deck 
panel assembly from 
stage 63 and position 
ventral phaser array 
L05 (64A) along  
its outer edge  
as shown. 

First, identify  
the nacelle pylon  
skeleton (64B). Then  
take the two nacelle 
pylon side panels (64C) 
and push them into place 
on the inside edge of the 
skeleton as shown.

Then secure  
the assembly using  
two CP screws to 
complete stage 64.

9

63A

63A

64B

64A

64C

64C

CP

CP
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STAGE 65 ASSEMBLY

PART LOCATOR

ASSEMBLING DECK PANEL L2-05

Add two more deck panels to your expanding lower saucer assembly  
and see their supersized windows light up for the first time.

10

Take deck panel L2-05 (65A) and fit seven clear windows 
(65C) and 10 dark windows (65D) in the arrangement 
shown. Note that the long lip of each window should be 
closest to the wide end of the panel. 

Then secure reflector panel L2-05-A (65B) to the back of 
the deck panel using one BP screw as shown. Two more 
screws will be fitted along with the lights in the next step.

STEP 

A

65A

65A

65B

BP

65C

65C 65C

65C

65C 65D

65D65D

65D

65D

65D

65D

65D65D

65D

65C 65C

Note: The nacelle  
bracket port side inner  
panel (65F) supplied  

with this stage of your  
build is not required  

until stage 66.

BUILD T IP

Each LED light has a 
moldable casing between 

the bulb and the cable  
so that the wires can be 

directed away from screws 
and other obstacles.
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CONNECTING THE LIGHTS

90º
90º

Plug both sets of deck 
panel lights (65E) into 
sockets marked “A” on 
saucer PCB 1 (31D), 
threading the cables 
through the skeleton  
as shown.

Next, take the bulbs from 
the set of lights closest  
to the outer edge of the 
saucer and slot them into 
the deck panel assembly 
from Step A as shown. 
Secure the bulbs with two 
BP screws and bend the 
bulb casing away from 
the panel so they do not 
prevent you from fitting 
the deck panel to the 
skeleton later on. 

Next, turn the deck panel 
over, so that the windows 

face out. Take the other 
set of deck panel lights 

fitted in this step and slot 
the bulb with the red-and- 

black cable into the top 
of the assembly. This  

will be properly fixed in 
place during the next 

stage of the build.

11

STEP 

B

65A

65B

65E

65E

65E

31D

BP

BP

65E

65E

65E
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FITTING THE DECK PANELS

STEP 

C

To test the deck panel lights you have just fitted, flip the saucer switch to the “ON” position. Stage 65 is now complete. 

Take the deck panel assembly you completed 
in stage 64 and slot its bottom edge into the 
top of deck panel L2-05 (65A). Then position 
the two deck panels on the saucer skeleton 
as shown, making sure that the pin on the 
side of deck panel L2-05 slots into the hole  
in the skeleton (see inset). When the panels 
are positioned correctly, secure them to the 
skeleton with three FM screws. 

12

65A

63A

FM

FM

FM
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STAGE 66 ASSEMBLY

PART LOCATOR

INSTALLING THE LATERAL PHASER ARRAY

STEP 

A

Assemble and fit a spring-loaded section of the port nacelle pylon before  
constructing the next deck panel for the lower saucer.

Take the lateral phaser array (66J) 
and carefully push two springs (66K) 
on to the pair of pins inside it.

Then push the lateral phaser  
array into posiion on the nacelle bracket  

port side outer panel (66I), as shown.

13

66J

66J

66I

66K

66K

WORKING 
WITH SPRINGS

Take care when handling  
the small springs. Keep them 
in their packaging up until 
the moment you need them, 
and work on a light-colored 
surface so they are easier  
to see if they roll away or 
spring from your grasp.
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STEP 

B

FITTING THE NACELLE BRACKET PANELS 

14

Then use two more BP screws to secure the nacelle bracket port side 
outer panel (66I) from the other side. The lateral phaser array (66J)
should now spring back into position when you push it inwards. 

Finally, cover the two screw heads on the 
inner panel with a pair of screw covers (66L).

Cover the springs with the nacelle bracket port side inner 
panel (65F) and secure it with two BP screws as shown. 

Place the nacelle bracket port side outer panel (66I)  
over the nacelle pylon skeleton (64B) as shown, so that 
its springs (66K) sit inside the round holes in the skeleton. 

66I

66I

66K

66L

66L

65F

64B

64B64B

BP
BP

BP

BP66K

66K
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ASSEMBLING DECK PANEL L1-07

15

STEP 

C

Finally, position ventral phaser array L07 (66H) on the 
outer edge of the panel as shown and secure it from 
beneath using two CP screws. This completes stage 66.

Take deck panel L1-07 (66A) and fit one escape pod 
cover (66F) so that the red line is closest to the wide  
end of the panel. Then slot two clear windows (66D) 
and three dark windows (66E) into position as shown.

Cover the row of two windows with reflector AL (66B) and 
secure it with one AM screw. Then cover the row of three 
windows with reflector BL (66C) and secure it with another 
AM screw. Next, position the escape pod cover bracket 
(66G) as shown and secure that with two AM screws. 

66A

66A

66A

CP

CP

66H

AM

AM

AM

AM
66G

66B

66C66F

66D

66D

66E

66E

66E

NACELLE NIGGLES

Don’t worry if the nacelle bracket pieces fitted  
in step B seem not to be fully secure at this stage.  

They will be fixed into position later on.

KNOW YOUR  SCREWS

Throughout this build, screws with codes ending  
in ‘M’ (such as BM) are for driving into metal.

Those with codes ending in ‘P’ (such as CP)  
are for driving into plastic. 

Screws for metal are self-tapping and cut their  
own thread in a pre-drilled socket. To keep these  

from jamming before they are fully tightened,  
drive each screw only halfway in at first. Then  

unscrew it to release the swarf (shavings) created  
as the screw cuts its thread. Discard the swarf,  

then drive the screw fully into the hole. 
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